
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 22 January 2024.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Business Plan 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final Business Plan 
2024-2025. 

 
6   Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 (Pages 29 

- 98) 
 

To consider and approve the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme for 

Public Document Pack



2023/24 and to consider and recommend to Council the General Fund Budget Estimates 
2024/25 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29; the Council Tax 
levels for 2024/25; the Capital Programme 2024-2027, and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy and Annual Treasury Investment Strategy for 2024/25. 

 
7   Revised Grant Decision Making Process for the 2024/25 SPF Investment in Business 

Project and REPF Business Growth Grants Project (Pages 99 - 102) 
 
To consider and agree a replacement to the North Cambridgeshire Place 
Development Board in the UK Shared Prosperity Fund grant making decision 
process.  
 

8   FDC Transport Policy (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
To approve the development of a draft transport policy that will come back to Cabinet 
for discussion and adoption during financial year 2024/25.  
 

9   Renewal of Building Control Services (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

For Members to consider and agree to renew the contract with CNC for Building Control 
Services. 

 
10   Constitutional Amendments (Pages 113 - 122) 

 

This report requests that Cabinet recommend amendments to the Constitution for approval 
by Full Council. 

 
11   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 123 - 124) 

 
To receive an update regarding ongoing work related to 24 High Street and 11-12 
High Street, Wisbech.  
 

12   Acceptance of Capital Funding for the Provision of Domestic Food Waste Services 
(Pages 125 - 132) 
 

To consider and agree the acceptance of first stage capital funding provided by Defra for the 
implementation of weekly domestic food waste collections from March 2026.  

 
13   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 133 - 134) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

14   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Friday, 16 February 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor 
S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor P Murphy 
 
 
CAB47/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meeting held 18 December 2023 were approved and signed. 
 
CAB48/23 FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 

 
Members considered the Fees and Charges 2024/25 report presented by Councillor Boden, 
seconded by Councillor Miscandlon. 
 
Councillor Boden said he would like to put forward an amendment following a suggestion made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel in respect of the Council’s rental charges for office space and 
units. There is currently an upper and low
[...]
ended across the MTFS. 

• Council Tax Referendum limits for 2024/25 have been set at an increase of 3% or 
£5 whichever is the higher. 

• Latest projections for 2023/24 are showing a shortfall of £548k (Section 7 of the 
report).  

• Current forecasts for 2024/25 show a shortfall of £114k based on the assumptions 
detailed in Appendix C, before any adjustment to the level of Council Tax and a 
surplus of £2.5k after adjusting the level of Council Tax for 2024/25.  It is proposed 
that a contribution of £2.5k to the Budget Equalisation Reserve be made to achieve 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



a balanced budget. The MTFS projects shortfall increases year on year, reaching 
£2.728m in 2028/29.  Projected shortfalls in the MTFS are usual, both in FDC and in 
Local Government generally.  They represent the challenge to be faced in future 
years in reaching a balanced budget position each year. The projected shortfalls are 
however significantly higher than previous years forecasts and represent significant 
challenges for the Council. Any decision this year to not increase the level of 
Council Tax necessarily increases the scale of that challenge. 

• Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for 2024/25 
and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the Council will 
need to address.  The ongoing Transformation 2 programme (of re-basing the 
establishment and underlying operation environments of the Council) will be crucial 
in helping to address that long-standing structural deficit.  

• An updated Capital Programme for 2023/24 and for the medium term 2024-27 is 
proposed. 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that: 

(i) the revised estimates for 2023/24 as set out in Section 7 and Appendix A 
showing an estimated shortfall of £548k (to be funded from the Budget 
Equalisation Reserve), be approved; 

• It is recommended to Council that: 
(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in Section 8 and 

Appendix A be approved; 
(iii) the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and 

Appendix B be adopted; 
(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement as set out in Appendix D be 

approved; 
(v) the adoption of the additional Business Rates Relief measures as detailed 

in Section 6 using Discretionary Relief Powers be approved; 
(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 11 be approved to be treated as general 

expenses for 2024/25; 
(vii) the Port Health levy for 2024/25 be set as shown in Section 12; 
(viii) the current working age Council Tax Support Scheme be adopted with 

effect from 1 April 2024 as set out in Section 14, with appropriate changes 
to the prescribed pensioner scheme as determined by regulations; 

 
(ix) the Long Term Empty Premium and Second Homes premium be amended 

as detailed in Section 15 as follows: 
(a) to agree to shorten the period that a 100% Council Tax premium on 

long term empty dwellings is payable from the current 2 years (empty) 
to 1 year from 1 April 2024.  

(b) to agree to implement the 100% Council Tax premium on all second 
homes from 1 April 2025. 

(c) to agree that the classes of properties detailed in paragraph 15.10 do 
not attract the long term empty premium for the periods specified. 

(x) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision, Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for 2024/25 and Capital Strategy 2024/25 as set out in Section 
16 and Appendix E be approved; 

Page 30



(xi) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 
2024/25 be set at £254.79, a decrease of 0.18% (£0.45) on the current 
year. 

 
 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate 
[...]
//www.angliarevenues.gov.uk/services/counciltax/reductions/what-is-ctax-reduction/upload/Fenland-District-Council-Council-Tax-Reduction-Scheme-2023-24.pdf


 

 

than 5 years, then a 100% council tax premium can be applied to the property. The 
shortens that 2 year period to 1 year. ‘Long term empty’ premiums are applied to 
encourage owners to bring properties back into use so they are not left empty for 
extended periods.  

• The implementation of a council tax premium on ‘second homes’. ‘Second homes’ 
are properties which are unoccupied but furnished. The Act allows local authorities to 
apply a 100% council tax premium on second homes. This would mean an owner of a 
second home in the district would pay double the normal council tax charge.  

15.2 The change to long-term empty premium is effective from 1 April 2024.  
15.3 The change to the ‘Second homes’ premium charge comes into effect 12 months after 

the Council determines to implement the charge. Therefore, the earliest this could be 
implemented is 1 April 2025.  

15.4 No allowance for the financial implications of the proposed changes has been made in 
the Medium Term Forecasts from 2024/25 onwards. 

15.5 It is therefore proposed : 

• to agree to shorten the period a 100% premium on long term empty dwellings is 
payable from the current 2 years (empty) to 1 year from 1 April 2024.  

• to agree to implement the 100% premium on all second homes from 1 April 2025. 
15.6 There is no legal requirement to consult on the recommended changes but there is a 

legal requirement for implementation of the second homes premium to have a 12 month 
lead period from the decision to the implementation. 

15.7 There is a legal requirement to publish any changes to the Council Tax regime in at least 
one newspaper circulating in the Billing Authority’s area. This must be done within 21 
days of the resolution being agreed by the Council.  

15.8 Any amendments made to Council Tax premiums or to apply a second home 
[...]
ofits are returned to the Council once our on boarding 
loan is repaid. Losses are retained by South Norfolk Council and are repaid 
by any profits in subsequent years. If profits are not sustained for a number of 
years to pay off the losses then South Norfolk Council retain the right to 
pursue the Council for these monies, however this hasn’t happened to date. 
 

5.6 Equality Implications 
N/A. 

 

Page 112



 
 
 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 This report requests that Cabinet recommend amendments to the Constitution 

for approval by Full Council. 
 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 Amendments to the Constitution can be made upon the recommendation of 

Cabinet to Full Council. 
2.2 It is the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer to keep the Constitution under 

review and to make recommendations as to how it could be amended to 
better achieve the purposes set out in Article 1. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 
3.1 The proposed changes to the Constitution identified in this report are 

designed to ensure the effective delivery of services and the Council’s 
representation on Outside Bodies. 

3.2 Specifically, the recommendations engage the specific Article 1 purposes of: 

• Paragraph 3.1(d) helping Councillors represent their constituents more 
effectively; and 

• Paragraph 3.1(e) enabling decisions to be taken efficiently and 
effectively 

4 Recommendations 
4.1 Cabinet are requested to recommend for approval by Full Council the 

following changes to the Constitution: 
1. At Part 3, Table 4, paragraph 71a, to amend the existing wording of the 

Constitution as follows: 
 
To authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, 
the approval of the Council’s acquisitions of goods, services and works 
(whether following a procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry in to 
the associated financial and legal agreements up to £100,000 in 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder and Leader of the 
Council. 

Agenda Item 
No: 10  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  26 February 2024 

Report Title: Constitutional Amendments 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



2. At Part 3, Table 5, paragraph 10, to amend the existing wording of the 
Constitution as follows: 
To authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, 
the approval of the Council’s acquisitions of goods, services and works 
(whether following a procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry in to 
the associated financial and legal agreements up to the following limits: 

   

Value Designation 
Up to £100,000 Corporate Directors in consultation with the 

relevant Portfolio Holder and Leader of the 
Council. 

Between £100,001 and 
£500,000 

Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council 

Over £500,001  Cabinet 
 

3. At Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 28 which relates to 
Substitutions, the addition of a new paragraph 28.7 which states: 
 
“Where Outside Bodies are concerned, the Leader of the relevant 
political group may nominate an alternative attendee where 
exceptionally, neither the approved substantive or substitute members 
are able to attend a meeting of the relevant Body and provided that the 
Body’s Constitution/Terms of Reference permit that attendance”. 
 

4. Save in so far as a function is delegated to a specific member of the 
Corporate Management Team such as the Chief Executive, s.151 
Officer and/or Monitoring Officer, for the Constitution to be amended so 
that ‘Corporate Directors instead reads ‘Corporate Directors and 
Assistant Directors’ with the associated delegations then equally 
applying to them. 
 

5. For Part 7 of the Constitution, Management Structure to be amended in 
accordance with the proposals set out at Appendix 1. 

 
6. At Part 3 Responsibilities for Functions, 3.3 Executive Advisory 

Committees, 3.3.3 RURAL & FARMING EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE to add to the terms of reference to include: 
 
 Reflect upon flooding issues affecting the District 

 
 
 

 

Page 114



Wards Affected All 

Forwar
[...]
eenwood Head of Property, assets and Major 
   Projects 

 
 
 

Page 124



 

 

 
 
Cover sheet: 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To consider and agree the acceptance of first stage capital funding provided by Defra for the 

implementation of weekly domestic food waste collections from March 2026.  
1.2 To highlight that at present we cannot confirm if the formula Defra is using to calculate this 

transitional funding will be sufficient to cover all the costs incurred.  
 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 As part of the Government’s plans to increase recycling, reduce waste to landfill and unify 

waste services across the country, weekly domestic food waste services will be 
implemented from March 2026.  

2.2 This statutory duty was placed on English authorities to collect food waste on a weekly basis 
through The Environment Act 2021.  

2.3 We have been informed that Defra intends to make a capital grant payment under Section 
31 of the Local Government Act 2003 towards the capital expenditure required for 
equipment and vehicles.  

2.4 The indicative amount Fenland is to receive is a first stage payment of at least £826,815. 
This will be received in March 2024 if agreed and signed off by March 1 2024. An appeals 
process is expected to generate further capital funding towards these changes.  

2.5 We are informed that the net revenue costs associated with providing this new statutory 
service and transitioning to it will be covered through New Burdens doctrine, and that this 
will initially be performed using a formula with an appeals process.  

2.6 Further information and reports will be shared with members and portfolio holders as this 
work progresses, including service design, implementation, and an updated Waste Strategy 
for approval.  

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Members consider and accept this funding offered towards the necessary capital 

expenditure for these service changes acknowledging that there are conditions placed upon 
this funding and the use of equipment purchased.  

3.2 To delegate the sign off of the financial, legal and all other agreements to the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Finance Portfolio Holder. 

Agenda Item No: 12  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  26 February 2024 

Report Title: Acceptance of Capital Funding for the Provision of Domestic Food Waste 
Services 

Page 125

Agenda Item 12



2  

  

3.3 Members to note that at this point confirmation of the final funding amount has not been 
forthcoming from Defra. It is expected that the first instalment of funding will be in the region 
of £826,815.  

3.4 To delegate to the Finance Portfolio Holder and Section 151 officer the ability to accept 
future capital and revenue allocations in regards to the introduction of a Food Waste Service 
and enter in to any associated agreements. 

3.5 Members to note that given the number of authorities going to market for these vehicles and 
materials at one time, that there is the risk that the funding provided by Defra does not 
completely cover the costs of transitioning to this additional statutory waste service.  

3.6 Members to note that New Burdens doctrine will be applied to the net costs of transitioning 
to and providing the new service from March 2026.  

 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference Key/12Feb24/02 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Boden, Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
Cllr Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Refuse & Cleansing, Parks & Open 
Spaces 
 

Report Originator(s) Mark Mathews Head of Environmental Services  

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson Director and Monitoring Officer  
Peter Catchpole Director and S151 Officer 

Background Papers  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



3  

  

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The Government has since 2018 focused through their Resources and Waste Strategy for 

England on simplifying recycling and unifying domestic and commercial waste services with 
the aim of reducing wa
[...]
4-25
	Sheet1

	Appendix G - Reserves
	RESERVES


	7 Revised Grant Decision Making Process for the 2024/25 SPF Investment in Business Project and REPF Business Growth Grants Project
	1. Purpose / Summary
	2. Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES


	8 FDC Transport Policy
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND
	2 Development of a proposed FDC Transport Policy
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS


	9 Renewal of Building Control Services
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	KEY/10NOV23/01
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS

	10 Constitutional Amendments
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Reasons for Recommendations
	4 Recommendations
	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	1
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS


	11 Wisbech High Street Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	12 Acceptance of Capital Funding for the Provision of Domestic Food Waste Services
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS


	13 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

CABINET

MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 - 2.00 PM o .
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
| Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney
and Councillor S Wallwork

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor A Miscandlon

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

CAB53/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held 22 January 2024 were approved and signed.

CAB54/23 BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25

Members considered the Business Plan 2024/25 report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Mrs French expressed her thanks to officers, Councillor Tierney, and Councillor Boden,
saying a lot of work has gone into producing this Business Plan over the last few months and she
congratulated all involved.

Councillor Tierney said he could not take a great deal of credit, but added his appreciation to
officers and thanked them for their hard work on producing the Business Plan.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to consider
and recommend to Council the approval of the Final Business Plan 2024-25.

CAB55/23 BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO
2028/29

Members considered the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to
2028/29 report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Boden wanted to put on record his thanks to Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant, for the
work put in this and every year which is much appreciated by all members, to Peter Catchpole the
S151 Officer, and to Sian Warren and the Finance team for the large amount of work put into
producing these figures.

Councillor Boden added that it has been a difficult financial year for several reasons, not least the
high level of inflation, excessive temporary staff costs, particularly in Planning, and continued
excess costs for temporary accommodation under the Council’s homeless obligations. The Council
is seeking to remedy the latter two, reducing staff costs through filing vacant posts, and the
possibility of restructuring work to minimise the number of temporary staff, and a considerable
amount of expenditure in purchasing 30 properties to be used for temporary accommodation to
reduce the cost that the Council failed to recover from central Government.

In presenting the report, Councillor Boden mentioned that in respect of council tax there is some



moral issue about not taking more from the public than this Council needs to balance the books
and should continue to fulfil the election promise that only the amount of council tax will be taken
that is needed. However, there are challenges ahead, including that of the transformation
necessary to continue to push through cost efficiency, savings, and rationalisation of the work the
Council does and there will be some difficult decisions to make. Additionally, there will be the
challenge of the capital programme, the way it will be funded and the extent to which it will be able
to be implemented. But this council is in a far stronger position than many others around the
country thanks to many years of prudence of councillors and the good guidance of officers.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED that:

(i) The revised estimates for 2023/24 as set out in Section 7 and Appendix A showing an
estimated shortfall of £548k (to be funded from the Budget Equalisation Reserve)
be approved: and

AGREED to recommend to Council that:

(i) The General Fund revenue budget for 2024/25 as set out in Section 8 and Appendix A
be approved.

(il)The Medium-Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and Appendix B be
adopted.

(iv)  The Capital Programme and Funding Statement as set out in Appendix D be
approved.

(v) The adoption of the additional Business Rates Relief measures as detailed in Section
6 using Discretionary Relief Powers be approved.

(vi) The expenses detailed in Section 11 be approved to be treated as general
expenses for 2024/25.

(vii) The Port Health levy for 2024/25 be set as shown in Section 12.

(viii) The current working age Council Tax support Scheme be adopted with effect from
1 April 2024 as set out in Section 14, with appropriate changes to the prescribed
pensioner scheme as determined by regulations.

(ix) The Long-Term Empty Premium and Second Homes Premium be amended as
detailed in Section 15 as follows:

a. To agree to shorten the period that a 100% Council Tax premium on long term
empty dwellings is payable from the current 2 years (empty) to 1 year from 1
April 2024.

b. To agree to implement the 100% Council Tax premium on all second homes
from 1 April 2025.

c. To agree that the classes of properties detailed in paragraph 15.10 do not
attract the long-term empty premium for the periods specified.

(x) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision,
Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2024/25 and
Capital Strategy 2024/25 as set out in Section 16 and Appendix E be approved.

(xi)  The Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 2024/25 be
set at £254.79, a decrease of 0.18% (£0.45) on the current year.

CAB56/23 REVISED GRANT DECISION MAKING PROCESS FOR THE 2024/25 SPFE
INVESTMENT IN BUSINESS PROJECT AND REPEF BUSINESS GROWTH
GRANTS PROJECT

Members considered the Revised Grant Decision Making Process for the 2024/25 SPF Investment
in Business Project and REPF Business Growth Grants Project report presented by Councillor
Benney.

Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Hoy, Cabinet considered and



AGREED a replacement to the North Cambridgeshire Place Development Board in the UK
Shared Prosperity Fund grant making decision process.

CAB57/23 EDC TRANSPORT POLICY

Members considered the FDC Transport Policy report presented by Councillor Seaton.

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to
approve the development of a draft transport policy that will come back to Cabinet for
discussion and adoption during financial year 2024/25.

CAB58/23 RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES

Members considered the Renewal of Building Control Services report presented by Councillor
Boden on behalf of Councillor Mrs Laws.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to the renewal of
the contract for CNC to deliver Building Control services on behalf of the Council.

CAB59/23 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Members considered the Constitutional Amendments report presented by Councillor Boden.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to
recommend for approval by Full Council the following changes to the Constitution:

1. At Part 3, Table 4, paragraph 71a, to amend the existing wording of the Constitution
as follows:

The authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, the approval
of the Council’s acquisitions of goods, services and works (whether following a
procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry into the associated financial and legal
agreements up to £100,000 in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder and
Leader of the Council.

2. At Part 3, Table 5, paragraph 10, to amend the existing wording of the Constitution as
follows:

To authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, the approval
of the Council’s acquisition of goods, services and works (whether following a
procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry into the associated financial and legal
agreements up to the following limits:

Value Designation

Up to £100,000 Corporate Directors in consultation with
the relevant Portfolio Holder and Leader of
the Council

Between £100,001 | Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council
and £500,000
Over £500,001 Cabinet

3. At Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 28 which relates to Substitutions, the
addition of a new paragraph 28.7 which states:



“Where Outside Bodies are concerned, the Leader of the relevant political group may
nominate an alternative attendee where exceptionally, neither the approved
substantive or substitute members are able to attend a meeting of the relevant Body
and provided that the Body’s Constitution/Terms of Reference permit that
attendance”.

4. Save insofar as a function is delegated to a specific member of the Corporate
Management Team, such as the Chief Executive, S151 Officer and/or Monitoring
Officer, for the Constitution to be amended so that ‘Corporate Directors’ instead
reads ‘Corporate Directors and Assistant Directors’ with the associated delegations
then equally applying to them.

5. For Part 7 of the Constitution, Management Structure to be amended in accordance
with the proposals set out at Appendix 1.

6. At Part 4 Responsibilities for Functions, 3.3 Executive Advisory Committees, 3.3.3
RURAL & FARMING EXECUTIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE to add to the terms of
reference to include:

e Reflect upon flooding issues affecting the District.

CAB60/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE

Members considered the Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor Seaton.

Councillor Seaton announced that piling is completed at 24 High Street; the base slab either has
already been laid or is shortly to be laid and progress should accelerate now that the challenging
ground works have been completed.

In respect of 11-12 High Street, Councillor Seaton advised that the Council has received a
consultant report of potential options. The National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) requested the
Council commission this report to give guidance as to what would be appropriate on the site. The
report highlights that a three or four storey building is suitable in this conservation area. A third,
less attractive option, is considered in the report. It does not consider costs but only the impact of
building in this historic centre of Wisbech. Councillor Seaton stated that for Cabinet to consider
further options, he would like to have options assessed for cost which will allow future decisions
and will also allow more meaningful discussions with potential funding partners, including
discussing any grant with the NLHF. Councillor Seaton added that Council officers had a very
productive meeting two weeks ago with the NLF, and it was more positive than expected due to
some new personnel in post. A response is expected shortly, and Councillor Seaton will pass more
information to Cabinet members when he receives it.

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note
the current position in relation to the building of 24 High Street, Wisbech and note the
actions regarding 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.

CAB61/23 ACCEPTANCE OF CAPITAL FUNDING FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC
FOOD WASTE SERVICES

Members considered the Acceptance of Capital Funding for the Provision of Domestic Food Waste
Services report presented by Councillor Murphy.

Councillor Murphy referred to the £826,815 grant funding available from Defra for weekly food
waste services being rolled out nationally by Government from March 2026 and said this was not



sufficient to the Council’s requirements. To deliver this additional service, small food waste bins will
be required along with extra vehicles to collect them. Approximately 48,000 internal food waste
caddies, 49,000 external caddies and 300 communal bins will also be needed.

Councillor Murphy said the Council needs to accept the amount offered whilst commencing an
appeals process for further capital funding to cover the deficit that will occur in the roll-out, which
will be an addition to the existing high standard refuse service. Councillor Murphy further stated
that all the equipment required will be purchased simultaneously by all RECAP partners to take
advantage of the benefits of bulk buying.

Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows:

Councillor Boden said that this is a new statutory responsibility and to receive any capital
funding, the Council is obliged to respond positively to the figure offered by 15t March, even
though the amount of money is not sufficient. However, he understands that Government has
withdrawn the suggested amount, accepting that a different figure may be appropriate even
though there is no guarantee any additional money will be received. Collecting authorities
nationwide are saying the amount of capital offered is insufficient to fulfil this new legal
obligation. This is something FDC will be following up vigorously but at this stage, to receive
any money at all, there is no choice but to accept the offer made but it does not commit the
Council to only accepting that amount.

Councillor Mrs French commented that this was discussed on Politics East yesterday with the
Leader of South Norfolk saying the money offered would not be enough and he was talking in
the region of millions of pounds being needed. She said this Council needs to be very careful
not to be hit with something that is going to cost a fortune. Councillor Boden said unfortunately
there is no choice but to go ahead with it and accept the money; it is a matter of negotiating to
ensure the Council is fully funded for the capital and revenue changes that are going to take
place.

Councillor Hoy said she understands that the Council must accept this money and supports it
but there needs to be very strong representations made to Government about this. She
believes that it will be a very unpopular policy and, having seen it happen in other areas, can
envisage small bins being blown around the streets in high winds, leading to rubbish being
strewn about with all the potential problems that will cause, including rats. The public will be
unhappy, and they will blame FDC, whose waste service is exemplary. She expressed her fear
that the Government will potentially make the Council’s best service its worst service overnight;
it will be really bad news. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy but he did not believe that
this would happen as the Council has some extremely good officers who will be able to manage
the situation.

Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to:

1. Consider and accept this funding offered towards the necessary capital expenditure
for these service changes, acknowledging that there are conditions placed upon this
funding and the use of equipment purchased.

2. To delegate the sign off of the financial, legal and all other agreements to the
Council’s Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Finance Portfolio Holder.

3. Note at this point confirmation of the final funding amount has not been forthcoming
from Defra. It is expected that the first instalment of funding will be in the region of
£826,815.

4. Delegate to the Finance Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer the ability to accept
future capital and revenue allocations in regard to the introduction of a Food Waste
Service and enter into any associated agreements.

5. Note that given the number of authorities going to market for these vehicles and
materials at one time, there is the risk that the funding provided by Defra does not



completely cover the costs of transitioning to this additional statutory waste service.
6. Note that the New Burdens doctrine will be applied to the net costs of transitioning to
and providing the new service from March 2026.

CAB62/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

Councillor Hoy commented that as a matter of process she felt items should not appear on the
agenda without Cabinet members knowing or approving them. She asked if the agenda could
therefore be reviewed, and any oversights be corrected before the next meeting. Councillor Boden
said it is a matter for Cabinet members to decide what is on the agenda, but both he and officers
noted her comments.

Councillor Mrs French said it is not on the Forward Plan but she hopes to bring forward a paper in
respect of upgrading the signage at FDC-owned car parks.

2.40 pm Chairman



